

**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_**

**BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

\* \* \* \* \*

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH FRESH LIFELINES FOR YOUTH, INC. SECURED THROUGH YOUTHFUL OFFENDER BLOCK GRANT FUNDS, ADDING \$400,471.15 FOR A REVISED AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$1,072,774.25, TO INCREASE SUPPORT FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S PERSONNEL AND NON-PERSONNEL COSTS AND FUND A THIRD REENTRY CASE MANAGER, FOR A PERIOD EFFECTIVE RETROACTIVELY AS OF JANUARY 1, 2025, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2026.**

---

**RESOLVED**, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

**WHEREAS**, the Probation Department issued a request for proposals (RFP) in November 2022 for programs and services to be funded through the Youthful Offender Block Grant Program; and

**WHEREAS**, Fresh Lifelines for Youth, Inc. submitted a proposal and entered into an Agreement with the County on June 13, 2023, to provide law-related education classes, career navigation workshops, mentoring and career coaching as well as reentry case management and post-release services for youth detained at the Youth Services Center-Juvenile Hall and/or Camp Kemp; and

**WHEREAS**, the parties wish to amend the Agreement by adding \$400,471.15 for a new amount not to exceed \$1,072,774.25 to increase support for Fresh Lifelines for Youth, Inc.'s personnel and non-personnel costs including the addition of a third reentry case manager to serve up to 15 youths annually.

**NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED** that the President of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said amendment for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of this Board shall attest the President's signature thereto.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Chief Probation Officer or his designee is authorized to exercise the contractual options at their discretion and to execute contract amendments that modify the County's maximum fiscal obligation by no more than \$25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the contract term and/or services so long as the modified term and/or services are within current or revised fiscal provisions.

\* \* \* \* \*